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INTERIM OPTIWNICN

The Motor Truck Association of Southcrn California and
Truck Owners Association of Califernia propose that increased winimum
rates and charges be established for the transportation of zeneral
cormoGities by common and highvay carriers. The mininum rates and
chargcs now in effect are those set forth in Highway Carriers' Tariff
No. 2. They are state-wide in their app;ication. Petitioners scck
inercascs of 13 percent in less-trﬁékload rates, of 17 percent in
truckload rates, of 15 percent in oil f£icld hourly rates, and of 13
percent in all other rates and charges.l
The matter vas scheduled for public hearing at San Francisco
on May 13, 1992, before Examiner Mulgrow. At the outset of the hear-
ing counsel for petitioners stated that they had determined to urge
ne Commission to grant an immediate interim incercasc of 9 percent'in
of the rates and charges involved. A petition making this request
was thereupon filed. The hearings were continued at San Francisco on |
May 1%, 15 and 16, and at Los Angeles on May 27 and 28. On MNay 23,
the request for interim relief was submitted. Iurther hearings are
t0 be held conceraing the proposed greater increases.
Petitioners point out that incereased costs have resulted

in various upward adjustments of the minimum ratcs and charges; that

]- » 03 > (3 ~ . ‘
More specifically, flrsti.second. third and fourth class rates, the
1

class rates ordinarily applicable to less-truckload transportation,
but applying to some truckload hauling, and commodity rates subject
%0 minimum weights of less than 20,000 pounds per shipment, are pro-
posed to be railsed by 13 percent. Fifth clasc and Class A, B, C, D
and E rates, the truckload c¢lass rates, and commodity rates subject
to minimum weights of 20,000 or nmore, are proposed to be raised by 17
percent. The oil field rates on which an l8-percent increase is
cought are speciflic rates set forth in Item No. 720-E of Tariff No. 2.
The remaining rates and charges on which a l3-percent increase is -
applied for are minimum per-shipment charges and various accessorial
service rates and charges.




~ess-truckload rates have not been adjusted since April 2, 19515 ang

that truckload rates, except rail-competitive rates, have not been
snereased subsequent TO AUgUSy 1, l9u8.2 They assert that meanwhile
carrier costs, and particularly wages, have continued to rise. In-
creases in wage costs culminated in further substantial wage in=
creases effective May 1, 1952. This development precipitated the
request for the emergency interim rate increase of 9 percent, . |
Petitioners urge that the carriers' need for additional
revenues is 50 acute that they cannot await completion of the full
record covering the proposed greater increases; They request that
the O-percent interim rate increase be made effective for & ninety-
cay period during which time they anticipate the fUiiﬁrecord‘on.the
proposed higher increaseé will be completad. In c¢onnection with ‘
the sought interim adjustment, petitioners request such relief from
vhe long and short haul provisions of the State Constitution and the
Public Utilitias Code as is involved in the Jroposec rate cihanges; and on /
bzhalf of common carriers which file their tariffs with the Commission,
Detitioners seck authority to establish the increase on less than
vatutory notice and relief f;om tariff circular rules governing the
iling of tariffs,'as well as aﬁthoriﬁy to establish corresponding
iner:zases on commodities not coQéred by Tériff No..z but on which

they have maintained their rates on the. Tariff No. 2 rate levels.B“

Tne decisions in the proceeding establishing general inersases in
minimum rates and charges are: 39004, 46 C.R.C. 486 (1946); 39945,
L7 Cal.P.U.C. 136 (1947); 40557, 47 Cal.P.U.C. 353 (1947): L1768, 48 -
Cal.?.U.C. 171 (1948); L3462, 49 Cal.P.U.C. 186 (1949); 44637, 50 Cal.
P.U,C. & (1950); and 45429, 50 Cal.P.U.C. 493 (1951). Decisions Nos.
£3402, L4637 and 45429 did not increase truckload rates..

2
-

The long and short haul requirements are contained in Article XII,
Sccvion 21 of the Constitution and in Section 4LO60 of the Code; the
scatutory notice is the 30-day provision-contained in Section 491 of
tae Code; and the variff filing regulations are those set forth in
Tariff Circular No. 2 and in General Crder No. &0.
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The Commission views an interim increcase as™an emergency
me2asure, applicable only in the instance where the minimum financial
obligations of the utility cannot be met prior to the establishment
of definitive rates."™ The first determinations to be made are there-
fore the financial position of the carriers affected by the minimum
rates in'question and whether their position is such that it justi-
fies emergency rate treatment.

Petitioners submitted exhibits disclosing the operating
results of 102 carriers for thu calendar yugr 1951 by six-month
periods and of 96 of the same group of carrlurs for which operatxng

results were available for the first quarter of 1952. These over-all
operating results are shown irn the table which follows:

Table 1 - Unadjusted Over-all Operating
Results, 102 Carriers

January 1 July L January 1
through through through
June 30,1951 December 31,1951 March 31,19524

Revenues $38,230,633 $43,152,514 $20,067,513
Expense gk - _36,912,386 42,247,362 20,21.1; 330
Net Iacome $ 1,318,247 § 905,152 § (I73.BIT)
Operating Ratiow 96.55% 97.90% '100.87%

) - Indicates loss

% Before provision for income taxes; income
taxes not calculated by pet;tloners.

# For the 96 carriers for which information
was available.

&
Decision No. 45653 in Application No. ?lélu of Coast Countiecs Gas
and Electric Cempany (50 Cal.F.U.C. 580 586 (1951)).
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Petitioners also submitted an exhibit in which they ad-
justed revenues and expenses for the last six months of 1951 vo
give effect to certain subsequent rate and cost inereases. The
re#enge adjustment involves the 6fperqepc increase in competipive
vruckload rates of highwey carriers which corresponded with the
6-percent increase in rallroad carload commedity rates made effec-
vive January 1k, 195255 The projected expense figures ;gflect the
higher wages, including the increased wéges negotiated to beéome

. ) .
effective May 1, 1952, and the higher taxes on fuel (gasoline and
diesel oi}), and adjustvments to make provision for compensation for
cwners who did not pay themselves salaries for services rendered in
their operations.6 Petitioners' witness who presented the operating
result exhibits testified that 86.67 percent of the aggregate reve-
nues of the carriers studied was derived from the general commodity
traffic here under consideration. He also testified that 17 perceant
of the amount of his estimate for wage increases included raises
which required approval of the Wage Stabilization Board before they
may bYe paid carrier employees. The table which follows shows pro-
spective operating results under the present rates and under the
proposed 9-percent interim increase in rates and charges based on
carrier experience for tvhe last six months of 1951 w;th the above-

discussed adjustments.

See Decisions Nos. 46572 of Decemder 18, 1951, in Application Ne.
32219, and 46672 of January 22, 1952, in Case No. 4808, covering the
rail and highway corrier rates, respectively.

6

Gasoline taxes were increased cne-half cent per gallon, dicsel
taxes were increased two cents per gallon. Salaries were computed
on the basis of $500 per month for owner-drivers and 10 percent
above drivers' wages out not to excecd $650 per month for other
operators managing their trucking operations. In one case, a
monthly salary of $l,165 was reduced to $60C.
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Table 2 - Adjuétéd Cver=-all Operating Raosults,
~July 1 through Deecember 31, 1951,

102 _Carricrs

Revenues before adjustment

Six porecent increase in rail
competitive rates

Ninc percent proposced interin
inereasce

Total of revenuc adjustments
Adjusted revenues
xpenscs belfore adjustnont

Wage inercases not reeuviring
W.S.B. approval

Incrcased fucl taxes and
provision for ovmers' salarics

Provision for incomc toxes*
Total of oxpense adjustmonts

Ldjusved oxpenses

Under

Present Rates

43,152,510

2 9’"‘ ) 57)“'

$29k, 574
3%3,4A7,088
L2 ,247,362

$1,29%,938

- 201, 5'1"9

31‘5""96 71‘*'87
$u3,743,84%9

With Proposcd
9% Rate Incroose

$43,152,51%
294,574
2n92#.162
£3,218,74

346,371,255
342,247,362

$1,29%,938

201,5494

N 453§
62,338,925
$4+5,086,287

Net Income (8296,761) 51,284,968

Operating ratio* 100.68% 97.23%

( ) - Indicates loss

* As hercinbefore stated, income taxes were not
caleulated by petitioners. In conncetion with
the adjusted results nrojected under the proposed
9~percent increasc, income taxes have been
calculated on the corporation basis and the
indicated operating ratlio is after nrovision
for these-taxes on that basis.

Tables 1 and 2 show that on the whole the operations of
the 102 carricrs studied werc loss profitable during the last six
months of 1951 than during the first six months of that year and
that at current rate and cost levels these carricrs in the agzregate
would not have had sufficient revenues to cover their costs for

the latter half of 1951. Table 1 also shows that, for the first

quarter of 1952, 96 of the 102 carricrs experionced an over-all loss

from operations. Although notitionors did not caleulate the offect of
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subsequent wage increases, they contend, and it is evident, that the
wage adjustments effective May 1, 1952, had they been in effect
during the first thfeelmonths of this year would have made the oper-
ating loss considerably more seﬁere.

The witness who presented petitioners' financial showings,
a member of the associations' standing rate committee, and representa—
tives of variqus individwal carriers all said that the operating
results disclosed by the studies and depicted in Tables 1 and‘a
urderstate the gravity of the carriers' financial situation.!

The Qi;nes;es‘explained that reductions in revenues
attributab;e to decreases in constructive mileages used'in‘determin—
ing rates, effective January 1, 1952, had not been given effect in
adjusting the 1951 operating results.7 The decreased mileages, they
said, affected p;incipally carriers operating in the San Francisco
Bay area and in northern California north and east of that area. An
exhldbit dealing with the operations of one such carrier shows that
5% percent of its over=-all revenues qu‘affccted by the decreased
mileages, that the reduction in revenues amounted to some 5=1/3
percent 6f its affected r?venues and about 3;percent of its\over-all
revenue, and that an increase in Highway Carriers' Tariff No. 2
rates of approximately 3-1/3Aperce§t would be necessary to offset
the decrease resulting from the mileage adjustments. Other cafriers,
their representatives.testified, had experienced reductlons in rates
and revenues. In an extieme case a rate reduction was said to amount
to 17 percent.

The projections of inereased costs, petitioners' witnesses
testified, do not give full effect to the higher eXpenses whgch the

carriers must meet, TFor example, they referred to the upward

7éee Decision No. 46022, 51 Cal.P.U.C. 3 (1951).
-7
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adjustments in salaries for supervisery and office personnel which
they have already made or will be reqﬁired to make following the
wage adjustments for drivers and other employees covered by the wage
agreements. Carrier witnesces said that other costs, including
insurance and fuel costs, had continued to rise. Other wage agree-
zments, they said, must be renegotiated in the near future and further
wage inCreases are Iin immediate prospect. Additionally, petitioners’
witnesses who had participated in the negotiations leading up to the
May 1, 1952 inecreases said that it is anticipated that the Wage
Stabilization Board will approve the 17 percent of that total
increasc which requires the Board's approval.

The rate committec member and officials of various carriers
asserted that the carriers cannot continuc to lose money and meet
thelr obligations to provide service. One of them said that his
concern would have to "fold up" within another two months if rate
relief 1s not forthcoming.

Witnesses from the Commission's Transportation Department
calculated-that the wage increases put into effeect since January 1,
1952, not including the increases requiring VWage Stabilization Board
approval, haée raised the carriers' costs by amounts ranging from
2.3 to 3 percent, depending upon the localities involved and upon
the weights of the shipments and the distances they are tranzported.

From all of the foregeing it 1s clear that the financial
position of the group of 102 carriers is eritical. The record shows
that these carriers were selected to afford a typical cross-section
of highway carriers of general commodities. It also shows that
attentlion was given to including all types of carriers - large and

small - less-truckload and truckload - long-haul and short-haul -

common and permitted (contract and radial). It shows Jfurther that

the revenue and expense data were gathered and checked by petitioners'
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persoﬁnel aﬁd,that steps were taken to guard against incorrect
and misleading‘information being supplied orvuseé. Exhibits
presenﬁed by the withesses who developed the operating results
indicate th@t generally similar operating results were attained
regardless of the type of operation or the operating autheority under
which it was conducted. Geographically, thcse exhibits show that
for the last half of 1951 the northern carricrs achieved a more
favorable over-all operating result than the southern carriers, but
shat In the first quarter Qf'1952 this situation was reversed,

It appears, therefore, that for the purposes of this
interim rate increase proposal the operating reswlts of the 102
carriers may reasonably be considered as typlcal of highway carrier
operations generally in hauling commodities subject to Highway
Carriers' Tariff No. 2 rates and chargesl

Witk regard to rail rates, the record shows that higher
loss-carload and carload class rates the rallroads formerly
mainsained were voluntarily reduced to the lower less=truckload and
eruckload highway carrier rate levels Dbecause the force of competi~
sion recuired such action. The record also shows that in the pickup
and delivery services involved in less-carload rail operations the
railfoads are éubject to the same wage agreomonts and other costs
as the highway carriers. It shows further that in line~-haul oper-
ations rail wages and other cOSTS of materials and supplies have
peen subjected to marked increases. An exaibit presented Ly the
rail lines discloses that the over-all (intrastate and interstate)
net operating income of the four major Califernia railroads for
1951 amounted to $160,37%,%06; that their aggregate investment
was 33.707,651,291;‘and that the resulting rate of return was

4,33 percent.

.




The Commission has previously found that in the less-car-
load and less-truckload field the nighway carriers are the "rate-
mexing" carriers. No different conelusion appears warranted here.
“ith respect to carload rail class ratcs, a rate and traffic witness
for the rail lines said that,while the volume of their California | s
business under such rates was not relatively important, in view of
the competitively depressed carleoad class rate structure and the
relatively low rate of return, the railroads desired to establish and
needed increased rates corresponding with the proposed highway carrier
rate increase. The highway and rail carriers agreed that neither
could raise their rates without corresponding -action by the other
because of the strength of competitive influences. The rails seek
suca authority as is necessary to establish inereases corresponding
with highway corrier inereases. Carload commodity rates, which cover
the bulk of the carload traffic, are not involved. Class rates, car-
load and less-cdrload, vere not adjusted on January 1%, 1952, when
the rail commodity rates were increased by 6 percent.

A traffic cousultant represeating a group of northern
California shipperc protested the granting of any increase. The

nippers, he claimed, could not pass on the higher costs which would
ult from increased transportation charzes. He said further that
nigher rates vould curtail the carriers!' business and reduce their
revenues. He claimed that there is needless duplication of carriex
strvice and of carrier facilities.

Arother northern California shipper urged that the dlanket
9-percent increase nroposal be rejected. Instead, he recommended
thot the inercascd coste expericenced by the c¢corricrs be offsct by

inercasing minimum per-shipment charges and first class less-truck-

load rates by 15 percent. Other less-truckload rates, he sald, should

10w




C.48C8 IB

be raised by using the usual relat;onships to first class rates. Less=
truckload rates, he asscrted, are morc semsitive to wage changes. On
truckload traffic he proposed no rate inecrecase but recommended that
penalty charges for delays be established to expedite loading and
unloading operations and thus reduce truckload costs of the carriers.

Representatives of three producers and distridbutors of
soaps, detergents and cleaning compounds opposed increased rates for
the transportation of their products. They said that the record nmade
coes not establish the need for inereased rates for the transportation
of these commodities, that higher transportation charges cannot be
offset by higher prices, and that advances in rates would resuvlt in
loss of traffic to the carriers.

Numerous other shinper representatives éntered appearances
&s interested parties and many of them assisted in the development of
the record by examination of the various witnes:es.

In a separate petition in this proceeding the rates on bheer
and malt lliquors are under further consideration. Petitioner, the
California State Brewers Institute, urges that these rates not be made
sutject to the interim increase.

It is abundantly clear that the carriers of general com-
modities are in immediate need of increased revenves, Wages coastitute
an important element of thelr total costs. They have regularly pur-~
sued collective bargaining procedures and settled for wage rates
materially lower than those demanded by their emnloyees at the outset
of the negotiations. Other carrier costs nave likewise been inereased.
Tne pressure of these cost increases on the rate structure reguires
that the rate levels be Iincreased. On an emergency interlm basis

the sought 9-percent gencral increase in minimum rates has been shown

to be necessary to meet the pressing and immediate revenue requirements
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of the carriers. An adjustmeht of this character nust nccessarily be
made along bréad lines. A1l tfaffic and all commoditics must bear
their share of the inercase necessary Lo meet this emergency situa~
tioni. The shipper protests will, therefore, be overruled and their
counter-proposals net adopted at this time. The rail lianes will be
authorized to establish a like inerease in their carload class rates.
Leng and short haul relief and short notice ané tariff cireular relief '
will be granted. The adjustment will be‘authorizcd for the ninety-~day
veriod sought and because of its temporary nature the inerease will be
established as a surcharge. The inerease will be made effective

June 2%, 1952, the earlicst day which will permit printing, filing

and distribution of tariffs.

The forcgoing opinion has not discussed all of the evidence

opresented at the six days of hearinz in this matter. All of this
evidence insofar as it rclates to the 9-percent cmergency increase
proposal has been carefully considered.

In reaching our conclusions we recognize that a blanket
rate adjustment of the character of this surcharge cannot give the
precise cffcet to costs, competitive conditions, rate relationships
and other rate-meking considerations that is desirable and necessary
in matters of less urgeney. The authorized adjustment is a temporary
one. All interested partics will be given full opportunity to mrescnt
fully the facts and circumstances on which they may rely to support
furtaer changes in the rate structure. We urge that they participate
in the further hearings.

Upon considceration of all of the facts and circumstances of
record we ar¢e of the opinion and hereby find that the intorim cmer-
gency inercase proposcd by petitioners has been shown to be justificd.

Accordingly, the petition will be granted,

-12-
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CQRRDER

Based on the evidence of reccrd and on the conclusions
and findings set forth in the preceding opinion,

IT IS RERDBY ORDERED that Highway Carriers' Tariff No., 2
(Appendix "D' %o Decision Ko. 31606 as amended) be and ;t-is‘hereby
further amended by incorporating therein to become effective June 24,
1992, Supplement No. 17, attached hereto and by this reference made
a part hereof; that common carriers subject to the Public Utilities
Act, including common carriers by rallroad with respect to their
less~carload rates and charzes subject to said Decision No. 31606,
as amended, he and they are hereby authorized and directed to cstab-
lish in thcir toriffs the increases necessary to conform with the
further adjustment herein of that decision; that said common carriérs
B¢ andé they are nerevy authorized to cstablish in their tariffls
inereases in class rates and charges in connection with the transpor-
tation of commoditics for which minimum rates have not been estab-
lished by the Commission and in connccetion with commodities on which
the common carriers maintain rates on clasé rate levels higher than
the applicable minimum commodity ratcs, but that such increases shall

b¢ no greater in volume and cffect than the corresponding class rate

inereases established herein; and that carriers by rallroad be and they

arc hereby authorized to establish in their tariffs incrcases in
tacir carlead ¢lass rates corrcsponding with, the inercases in Highway
Carriers' Tariff No. 2 rates and charges.

IT IS HEREEY FURTIIER ORDERED that tariff publications
reguired or autnorized to be nade by common carriers as a result-of
the order hercin may be made cffective on not less than onc (1) day's

notice to the Comnission and tveo the public.
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SUPPLEMENT' NO. 17

(Supplements Nos. 14, 15, 16 and 17 contain all chsnges)

T0
HIGHWAY CARRIERS' TARIFF NO. 2 -

NAMING
MINIMUM RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS
FOR THE
TRANSPORTATION OF PROPERTY QVER THE

PUBLIC HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

BY

RADIAL HICGHWAY COMMON' CARRIERS
HIGHWAY CONTRACT CARRIERS
AND

HOUSEHOLD GOODS CARRIERS

ITEM NO. 1: ¢ () AMENDMENT OF SUPPLEMENT NO. 14

Item No. B-2, Supplement No. 14, is amended by substituting therein
twenty (20) percent" for Mten (10) percent.'

ITEM NO. 2: ¢ (1) APPLICATION OF SURCHARGE

(Applies only to rates and charges not subjeet to the surcharge provided
in Item No. B-2 of Supplement No. 14, as amended by Item No. 1 of this
supplement.)

Except 88 otherwise provided compute the amount of the charges in
accordanco with the rates, rulcs and regulations of the tariff. Incrcase
the amownt 5o computed by nine (9) porcont, dropping fractions of loss than
one-half cent and increasing fractiona of onc-half cent or greator to one cent.

The provisions of this Item will not apply to common carrier rates used
under the provisions of Items Nos. 200, 210, 220 and 230 scrios.

0 Incrcasc, Decicion No. & 7mio
(1) Expires with Scptember 22 1952, unloss sooner canccled, changed or oxtended.

EFFECTIVE Junc 24, 1952

Issued by tho

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFCRNIA
State Building, Civie Conter
San Francisco, California
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IT 1S HEREBY FURTIER ORDERED that common carriers be and
they are hereby authorized to depart from .the provisions of Article
XII, Section 21, of the Constitution of the State of California, and
Section 460 of the Public Utilities Code to the extent necessary to
adjust leng and short haul departures now maintained under out-
standing authorizations and to depart from the provisiona of Tariff
Circular No. 2 and General Order No.30 to the extent nccessary to
carry out the effect of the order herein. ‘

This order shall hecome cffcctive June 23, 1952.

Dated at San Franelsco, Califernia, this: vjff(‘ day of
June, 1952. o

Pfég\dont‘s

G%AZMQ 2
-ffﬁu/u ,-#w—:/)d'fzﬁ )

Ve %zé./

~Commissioners




